

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS EMANUEL KINARD.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. ALAN DUBoIS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ERIC JOSEPH BRIGNAC
CHIEF APPELLATE ATTORNEY
Counsel of Record
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
150 Fayetteville St.
Suite 450
Raleigh, N.C. 27601
(919) 856-4236
eric_brignac@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
A. The Fourth Circuit holds that to determine whether an assault-based VICAR conviction categorically involves the "use" of force, courts do not look at the mens rea of the incorporated assault crime but instead at the purposeful mens rea from a different element of the VICAR statute.....	6
B. <i>Thomas</i> reveals an entrenched Circuit split.....	8
C. The Fourth Circuit is wrong	10
D. This Court may wish to hold this petition for appropriate action in light of the pending petition in <i>Thomas</i>	12

CONCLUSION..... 12

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit 1a

Order denying petition for rehearing en banc 19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 4145321 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Alvarado-Linares v. United States</i> , 44 F.4th 1334 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Bordon v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021).....	8, 11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	4, 7
<i>In re: Kinard</i> 4th Cir. Case. No. 19-426 (unreported).....	1, 4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4
<i>Manners v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Nicolson v. United States</i> , 78 F.4th 870 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Tisdale v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 17496049 (6th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Laurent</i> , 33 F.4th 63 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Manley</i> , 52 F.4th 143 (4th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 61 F.4th 311 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Pastore</i> , 36 F.4th 423 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9

<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 917 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 87 F.4th 267 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Toki</i> , 23 F.4th 1277 (10th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 7 F.4th 90 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-33.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3) (1993)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	4-5, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)	5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Certiorari, <i>Thomas v. United States</i> , Sup. Ct. Doc. No. 23-1168.....	4, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	5
